

July 20, 2020

CITY COUNCIL

Paula Perotte Mayor

Kyle Richards Mayor Pro Tempore

Roger S. Aceves Councilmember

Stuart Kasdin Councilmember

James Kyriaco Councilmember

CITY MANAGER Michelle Greene Jacquelyne Alexander County of Santa Barbara Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board 105 E. Anapamu Street, Room 407 Santa Barbara CA. 93101

RE: Request for Election Services for the November 3, 2020

General Election

Dear Mr. Allen:

Enclosed please find one original and eight copies of the following:

A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Goleta, California, Requesting the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara to Consolidate a General Municipal Election to Be Held on November 3, 2020 with the Statewide General Election to Be Held on that Date Pursuant to Elections Code Section 10403."

VIA: HAND DELIVERY

The above mentioned resolution 20-46 was adopted by the City Council of the City of Goleta, California at a regular meeting held on the 7th day of July 2020.

At this time I am requesting that this item be placed on the August 18, 2020 Board meeting (City Request for Election Services attached). If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (805) 961-7505.

Sincerely, XVIII
Deborah Lopez

City Clerk

Enclosures

C: Michelle Greene, City Manager

Renee Bischof, Chief Deputy Registrar of Voters

RESOLUTION NO. 20-46

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLETA, CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA TO CONSOLIDATE A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 3, 2020 WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON THAT DATE PURSUANT TO ELECTIONS CODE SECTION 10403

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2020, the City Council of the City of Goleta adopted Resolution No. 20-45, calling a General Municipal Election to be held on November 3, 2020, for the purpose of the election of a Mayor and two Members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council is submitting to the voters the question relating to Mayoral term; and

WHEREAS, it is therefore desirable that the General Municipal Election be consolidated with the Statewide General Election to be held on the same date and that within the City the precincts, polling places and election officers of the two elections be the same, and that the election department of the County of Santa Barbara canvass the returns of the General Municipal Election and that the election be held in all respects as if there were only one election.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLETA DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE, DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Request for Consolidation. Pursuant to the requirements of Elections Code section 10403, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara is hereby requested to consent and agree to the consolidation of a General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election on Tuesday, November 3. 2020, for the purpose of the election of a Mayor for two or four full year term and two members of the City Council for four full year terms submitting to the voters the questions below.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Mayoral Term Measure Language. A measure is to appear on the ballot as follows:

"Shall the term of office of the mayor be changed from two years to four years?"	Yes
	No

a. That the vote requirement for the measure to pass is a majority (50 +1) of the votes cast.

SECTION 3. Canvass of Returns. The County election department is authorized to canvass the returns and perform all other proceedings incidental to and connected with the General Municipal Election. The Election shall be held in all respects as if there were only one election, and only one form of ballot shall be used. Pursuant to Elections Code sections 10403 and 10418, the election will be held and conducted in accordance with the provisions of law regulating the Statewide General Election.

SECTION 4. Necessary Steps. The Board of Supervisors is requested to issue instructions to the County election department to take any and all steps necessary for the holding of the consolidated election.

SECTION 5. Costs. The City Council determines and declares that the City will pay to the County the reasonable and actual expenses incurred by the County by the consolidation of the General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election. The City shall reimburse the County for services performed when the work is completed and upon presentation to the City of a properly approved bill. The City Clerk of the City of Goleta is authorized and directed to pay for the expenses incurred after receiving a statement from the County of Santa Barbara.

SECTION 6. Filing of Resolution. The City Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the election department of the County of Santa Barbara.

SECTION 7. Certification. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Resolution and enter it into the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of July 2020.

PAULA PEROTT

MAYOR

ARPROVED AS TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY

CITY CLERK

ATTEST:

Resolution No. 20-46 Requesting that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara to Consolidate a General Municipal Election to be Held on November 3, 2020 with the Statewide General Election

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA) ss.
CITY OF GOLETA)

I, DEBORAH S. LOPEZ, City Clerk of the City of Goleta, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution No. 20-46 was duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Goleta at a regular meeting held on the 7th day of July, 2020 by the following roll call vote of the City Council:

AYES:

MAYOR PEROTTE, MAYOR PRO TEMPORE RICHARDS,

COUNCILMEMBERS ACEVES, KASDIN AND KYRIACO

NOES:

NONE

ABSENT:

NONE

ABSTENTIONS:

NONE

(SEAL)

DEBORAH S. LOPEŽ

CITY CLERK